Management noticed that the balance of other provision as at 31 December 2021 was less than what was

required by SR 990,229, while the balance of zakat payable at the same date was higher than what was

required by SR 11,033,006. Therefore, the Group corrected the error in the corresponding figures. The

impact of this adjustment resulted in a decrease in accumulated losses as at 31 December 2021 by SR

10,042,777.

The Group noticed that some of the expenses recorded during the year 2022 relate to the year 2021. This

resulted in an increase in the net loss for the year 2021 by SR 2,632,725, and an increase in trade and

other credit balances by the same amount.

Management realized that there were accounting errors related to previous periods, and therefore management

adjusted the corresponding figures to correct these errors as follows:

36

AL JOUF CEMENT COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

33 RESTATEMENT OF CORRESPONDING FIGURES (CONTINUED)

33.1

 Note

 As previously

reported

 Reclassificat-

ion  Restatement

 After

restatement

SR SR SR SR

Property, plant and

   equipment A 1,808,693,333 8,551   (36,467,486)   1,772,234,398

Trade payables and

   other credit balances B 50,989,928   27,644,325   10,000,000   88,634,253

Prepayment and other

   receivables 20,628,882   (8,551)   -   20,620,331

Other credit balances 16,615,247   (16,615,247)   -   -

Retentions payable 11,029,078   (11,029,078)   -   -

Reserve for

   remeasurement of

   employees benefits (498,824)   498,824   -   -

Accumulated losses A-B (192,137,481)  (498,824)   (46,467,486)   )239,103,791(

33.2

 Note

 As previously

reported

 Reclassificat-

ion  Restatement

 After

restatement

SR SR SR SR

Property, plant and

   equipment A-C 1,714,828,912 -   22,338,898   1,737,167,810

Trade payables and

   other credit balances

B-D-

F 65,647,256   33,891,494   20,513,170   120,051,920

Other credit balances 22,862,416   (22,862,416)   -   -

Retentions payable 11,029,078   (11,029,078)   -   -

Long-term loans 494,103,401   (156,459,753)  -   337,643,648

Non-current portion of

   long-term loans

   reclassified to current -   156,459,753   -   156,459,753

Other provisions E 30,349,903   -   990,229   31,340,132

Zakat payable E 14,426,454   -   (11,033,006)   3,393,448

Reserve for

   remeasurement of

   employees benefits (1,728,804)   1,728,804   -   -

Accumulated losses

A-B-

C-D (343,113,599)  (1,728,804)   11,868,505   (332,973,898)

As at 31 December 2021

The impact of the adjustments above on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the year ended 1 January 2021 is as follows:

As at 1 January 2021

The impact of the adjustments above on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31

December 2021 is as follows:

37

AL JOUF CEMENT COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

33 RESTATEMENT OF CORRESPONDING FIGURES (CONTINUED)

33.3

 Note

 As previously

reported

 Reclassificat-

ion  Restatement

 After

restatement

SR SR SR SR

Cost of revenue A-B (176,421,532)  (18,595,235)   (10,513,170)   (205,529,937)

Allowance for slow-

   moving inventory A (18,595,235)   18,595,235   -   -

Impairment of property,

   plant and equipment (63,212,554)   -   58,806,384   (4,406,170)

Zakat charge B (13,000,000)   -   10,042,777   (2,957,223)

Loss for the year B (150,976,118)  -   58,335,991   (92,640,127)

Total comprehensive loss (152,208,072)  -   58,335,991   (93,872,081)

Loss per share (1.06)   -   0.21   (0.85)

33.4

34 ADJUSTMENT TO THE INTERIM RESULTS

SR

Profit for the year ended 31 December 2022 as per the interim reporting 32,498,490

Adjustment of standard cost of inventory (1,585,400)

Adjustment of expenses related to previous years 2,632,725

Depreciation differences 848,099

Recording accrued finance costs (3,500,000)

Profit for the year ended 31 December 2022 as per this annual reporting 30,893,914

35 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company's board of directors on 8